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INSTALLATION MANUAL
EGARDIA HD CAMERA

Congratulations for the purchase of the Egardia HD
Camera. You need an active Egardia account for
installing the camera.

Customer service
You can find more information about the installation
and use of the Egardia HD Camera on
www.egardia.com

This package has been carefully put together.
Should you need help with the installation or if
anything is missing from the package, contact the
customer service. Never send the package back
without return instructions from the customer
service.
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Camera possibilities
After you have installed the camera, you can:
● Watch live on your computer, mobile phone, or

tablet what the camera is observing;
● See what is happening at home, not only

during the day but also at night.

Alarm procedure
With the Egardia video surveillance service, in case
of alarm you directly receive a notification with a link
to the video recording in the Egardia app. This way,
you see immediately what is happening, no matter
where you are.

The camera is equipped with a built-in motion
detector. As soon as this detects movements during
an alarm, the camera will automatically continue
recording.

Mobile phone settings
The option of watching video footage on your
mobile phone depends on the type of the phone.
Watching footage on your mobile phone could incur
costs for data use. Get informed about this by your
mobile provider before you download the camera
footage on your mobile phone.
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THE EGARDIA HD CAMERA

1. LAN port – For connecting the camera to your
modem or router via Ethernet cable.

2. MAC Address – Necessary for the registration
of the camera in your Egardia account.

3. Micro-SD card port – Not supported.
4. Reset button – Press only when instructed by

the Egardia customer service.
5. Power supply connection – For connecting

the camera to power.
6. Speaker – Pre-installation for listening to sound

(not yet supported).
7. Lens – Equipped with an automatic infrared

filter for optimal colour rendering by daylight.
8. Motion detector – Preparation for Motion

detection based on IR (not supported).
9. Microphone – For listening to sound.
10. Power indication – The light goes red as soon

as the camera is turned on.
11. Status indication – The light goes green as

soon as the camera is connected. The light is
flashing green when there is (still) no
connection.

12. Link indication – The light is flashing blue if
the camera is connected to your modem or
router via the Ethernet cable.

13. Night vision spotlight – Infrared light for night
vision.

14. Light sensor – For automatic (de)activation of
the night vision function.

Be advised! During the installation, the camera is
connected by means of the Ethernet cable. This is
necessary if the camera is ultimately going to be
used wirelessly.

If you want to make wired use of the camera and
you have no free Ethernet ports on your modem or
router, get informed from your internet provider or a
computer specialist about the possibilities to expand
the number of Ethernet ports.
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If you want to use the camera wirelessly and you
have no free Ethernet ports on your modem or
router, temporarily unplug the Ethernet cable from
your Egardia gateway. After you have completed
the installation of the camera, connect the Ethernet
cable again to the Egardia gateway.
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INSTALLING THE CAMERA

The installation process of the Egardia HD Camera
consists of four simple steps.

STEP 1. CHECK CONTENT
CHECK THE CONTENTS OF
THE BOX

STEP 2. ASSEMBLE THE CAMERA
PUT THE CAMERA
TOGETHER

STEP 3. REGISTER THE CAMERA
REGISTER THE CAMERA TO
YOUR EGARDIA ACCOUNT

STEP 4. USE WIRELESSLY
PUT THE CAMERA INTO
WIRELESS USE
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STEP 1: CHECK CONTENT

Check the content of the package for the following
parts:

● Camera
● Stand / wall mount
● Screws and plugs for mounting the stand on a

wall or the ceiling
● Ethernet cable
● Power supply
● 2 Egardia video surveillance stickers

STEP 2: ASSEMBLE THE CAMERA

You are now going to put the camera together.

Assemble the camera on the stand: Assemble
the camera on the stand by turning the camera. Use
the ring on the top side of the stand in order to
secure the camera in the desired position.

Connect to network: Connect the Ethernet cable
to the LAN port of the camera and to your modem
or router.

Connect to power: Connect the power supply to
the camera and plug it into the outlet.

STEP 3: REGISTER THE CAMERA

Do you already have a Egardia account? Then log in
and click on "Add camera" on the "Cameras" tab. If
you do not have a Egardia account yet, register via
the “register” button on the login page.

Camera properties

MAC address of the camera: Select the correct type
of camera and fill in the last 6 characters of the MAC
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address of the camera without colons. You will find
these on the back side of the camera.

Camera name: Choose a name so that the camera is
easy to recognise. For example: hall, front door,
kitchen, etc.

Wireless network
For putting the camera into wireless use, you need
the information of your network. This information can
often be found on your modem/router. In case of
questions, contact your internet provider.
Wireless encryption: Select the type of encryption of
your wireless network. Most modern modems/routers
are WPA- or WPA2-encrypted. This information can
often be found on the modem/router.
SSID (Network name): Fill in the correct name of
your wireless network. Beware of capital letters!
Network key: Fill in the password of your wireless
network. The password can often be found on your
modem/router or is provided by your internet
provider. If you have not set the password yourself,
contact whomever has configured your wireless
network.
Encryption: Select the method of encryption (AES or
TKIP) of your modem or router. AES can be chosen
for most modems and routers.

In order to activate the camera, you need to accept
once the payment conditions at the bottom of the
page.

STEP 4: USE WIRELESSLY

Carry out this step only if you want to use the
camera wirelessly.

1. Disconnect the Ethernet cable from the
camera.

2. Turn the camera off by unplugging it from the
outlet.
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3. After 20 seconds, plug the camera again into
the outlet. The camera now functions
wirelessly.

You can watch the footage of the camera with your
Egardia account under the tab "Cameras" or through
the Egardia app. The first time, it can take more than
2 minutes before the footage appears.

Congratulations! Your installation is completed.

Be advised! If after 3 minutes no live footage is
shown, unplug the camera from the outlet. First
connect the Ethernet cable again to the camera and
only then plug the camera again into the outlet. After
2 minutes, click on the "Adjust settings" button on the
“Cameras” tab and fill in again the right settings of
your wireless network.

Important recommendation
Recordings are stored for a limited period. In order
to save recordings for a longer time, check the
corresponding recording in your Egardia account
under the "Cameras" tab.

Legal obligations
Always make sure that the camera is pointed
exclusively towards your own premises. The
camera may never be pointed towards public
space. Check whether there are additional legal
obligations regarding the use of a security camera
in your country. We advise to place in any case the
Egardia video surveillance stickers at a visible
place.
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INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG
EGARDIA HD KAMERA

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der Egardia HD
Kamera. Für die Nutzung der Kamera wird der
Egardia-Videosicherheitsdienst benötigt. Mit dem
Abonnement können Sie bis zu 4 Egardia-Kameras
nutzen – unabhängig vom Kameratyp.

Kundenservice
Weitere Informationen über Egardia finden Sie auf
www.egardia.com. Antworten auf häufig gestellte
Nutzerfragen sind auf
www.egardia.com/nutzerfragen zu finden. Eine
Online-Version der Anleitung finden Sie auf
www.egardia.com/anleitungen.

Sollten Sie Hilfe bei der Installation benötigen oder
etwas im Paket fehlen, nehmen Sie bitte Kontakt
mit dem Egardia-Kundenservice auf. Senden Sie
niemals ein Paket ohne Retourenanweisung des
Kundendienstes zurück.

Funktionen der Kamera
Nachdem die Kamera installiert wurde, ist es
möglich:
● In Echtzeit auf Ihrem Computer, Ihrem

Mobiltelefon und Tablet zu sehen, was die
Kamera wahrnimmt

● Nicht nur tagsüber, sondern auch nachts zu
sehen, was zu Hause geschieht
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Alarm verfahren
Mit dem Egardia Videoüberwachnungsdienst
erhalten Sie im Alarmfall direkt eine
Benachrichtigung und eine Videoaufnahme in der
Egardia App.
So sehen Sie direkt, was los ist – wo Sie auch sind.

Die Kamera verfügt über Bewegungsdetektion.
Wenn die Kamera bei einem Alarm eine Bewegung
wahrnimmt, fährt die Kamera fort, Aufnahmen zu
machen.

Einstellungen des Mobiltelefons
Die Möglichkeit, Bilder auf Ihrem Mobiltelefon
anzusehen, ist von dem Typ Ihres Mobiltelefons
abhängig. Um die Bilder auf Ihrem Mobiltelefon
anzusehen, können Kosten für den Datenverkehr
anfallen. Informieren Sie sich daher bei Ihrem
Mobilfunkanbieter, bevor Sie Bilder auf Ihr
Mobiltelefon herunterladen.
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TEILE DER KAMERA

1. LAN-Port –Um die Kamera mit dem
Ethernetkabel an Modem oder Router
anzuschließen.

2. MAC-Adresse – Wird für die Registrierung der
Kamer in Ihrem Egardia Account benötigt.

3. Micro-SD-Schlitz – Wird nicht unterstützt.
4. Reset-Knopf – Nur auf Anweisung des Egardia

Kundendiensts gebrauchen.
5. Stromanschluss – Um die Kamera per Netzteil

mit Strom zu verbinden.
6. Lautsprecher – Mit automatischen

Infrarot-Filter für eine optimale Farbwiedergabe
bei Tageslicht.

7. Linse – Mit automatischen Infrarot-Filter für
eine optimale Farbwiedergabe bei Tageslicht.

8. Bewegungsmelder – Wird nicht unterstützt.
Die Bewegungserkennung erfolgt mit digitaler
Bildanalyse.

9. Mikrofon – Um Geräusche zu hören.
10. Indikationslampe Strom – Leuchtet rot, wenn

der Strom korrekt angeschlossen ist.
11. Indikationslampe Status – Leuchtet grün,

wenn die Kamera verbunden ist. Blinkt grün,
wenn die Verbindung (noch) nicht hergestellt ist.

12. Indikationslampe Link – Blinkt blau, wenn die
Kamera per Ethernetkabel mit Modem oder
Router verbunden ist.

13. Nachtsicht-Lampe – Infrarotlicht für
Nachtsicht.

14. Lichtsensor – Für automatische
(De-)Aktivierung der Nachtsichtfunktion.

Achtung! Während der Anmeldung muss die
Kamera mit einem Ethernetkabel am Router
angeschlossen sein. Das ist auch notwendig, falls
die Kamera später drahtlos genutzt wird.

Falls Sie die Kamera verkabelt benutzen wollen,
aber alle Ethernetanschlüsse Ihres
Routers/Modems besetzt sind, informieren Sie sich
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bitte über die Möglichkeiten, die Anzahl der
Ethernetanschlüsse zu erweitern. Dazu nehmen Sie
bitte Kontakt zu Ihrem Internetanbieter oder
Computer-Spezialisten auf.

Falls Sie die Kamera drathlos benutzen wollen,
aber alle Ethernetanschlüsse Ihre Routers/Modems
sind bei der Installation besetzt, sollte zeitweise der
Stecker der Egardia Alarmzentrale entfernt werden.
Der frei gewordene Ethernetanschluss kann dann
verwendet werden. Nachdem die Installation der
Kamera abgeschlossen wurde, kann die Egardia
Alarmzentrale wieder an den Router / das Modem
angeschlossen werden.

INSTALLATION DER KAMERA

Die Installation der Kamera besteht aus vier
Schritten.

SCHRITT 1. KONTROLLE
DES INHALTS

KONTR
INHALT

SCHRITT 2. MONTAGE
DER KAMERA

BAUEN
KAMER
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SCHRITT 3. ANMELDEN
DER KAMERA

MELDE
AM EGA

SCHRITT 4. DRAHTLOSER
GEBRAUCH

DIE KAM
BENUTZ
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SCHRITT 1: KONTROLLE DES INHALTS

Kontrollieren Sie den Inhalt der Verpackung auf
folgende Teile:

● Kamera mit Wandbefestigung/Halter
● Ethernetkabel
● Netzadapter
● Plastikbeutel mit 2 Schrauben und 2 Dübeln
● Bohrschablonen-Aufkleber
● 2 Videoüberwachungsaufkleber

SCHRITT 2: MONTAGE DER KAMERA

Bauen Sie nun die Kamera zusammen.

Montage der Kamera auf die Halterung:
Schrauben Sie die Kamera aufs Stativ, indem Sie
die Kamera drehen. Verwenden Sie den Ring an
der Oberseite des Stativs, um die Kamera in der
gewünschten Position zu fixieren.

Netzwerkanschluss: Schließen Sie das
Ethernetkabel an den LAN-Port der Kamera und an
das Modem oder den Router an.

Netzanschluss: Schließen Sie den Netzadapter an
die Kamera an und stecken Sie den Netzstecker in
die Steckdose.

SCHRITT 3: ANMELDEN DER KAMERA

Haben Sie bereits einen Account? Melden Sie sich
in Ihrem Egardia Konto an und klicken Sie auf die
Registerkarte "Kameras". Wenn Sie noch keinen
Account haben, führen Sie die Registration mit
“Registrieren” auf der Infoseite durch.
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Kamera Spezifizierung

MAC-Adresse der Kamera: Geben Sie die letzten
6 Ziffern und Buchstaben der MAC-Adresse der
Kamera ein. Sie finden sie auf der Rückseite der
Kamera.
Kamera-Name: Benennen Sie die Kamera nach
Belieben. Beispiele sind: Flur, Eingangstür, Küche
etc.

Funk-Netzwerk
Um die Kamera drahtlos zu benutzen, benötigen
Sie die Details Ihres Netzwerks. Meistens befinden
Sie diese am Router / Modem selbst. Nehmen Sie
bei Fragen dazu bitte Kontakt zu Ihrem
Internetanbieter auf.

Verschlüsselungsmethode: Wählen Sie den
Verschlüsselungstyp aus, den Sie in Ihrem
Funknetzwerk verwenden. Bei modernen Routern
ist dies meistens WPA2 (Personal). Die Information
finden Sie meist auf Ihrem Modem/Router.
Netzwerkname (SSID): Geben Sie den korrekten
Namen Ihres Funknetzwerks ein.
Gemeinsamer Schlüssel: Der gemeinsame
Schlüssel (auch WLAN-Schlüssel, WLAN Network
Key, WLAN Netzwerkschlüssel) ist die _ Zahlen-
und Buchstabenkombination, die Zugriff auf Ihr
Drahtlosnetzwerk (WLAN) ermöglicht. Sie finden
diese Kombination ebenfalls zumeist auf der
Unterseite Ihres Routers. Beachten Sie unbedingt
Groß- und Kleinschreibung des Schlüssels. Dieser
Schlüssel wird z.B. auch verwendet, wenn Sie Ihr
Smartphone / Ihren Laptop im privaten
Drahtlosnetzwerk gebrauchen wollen.
Verschlüsselung: Wählen Sie zwischen AES oder
TKIP. Welche Verschlüsselung Sie haben, steht
meist auf Ihrem Router/Modem.

Zur Aktivierung der Kamera müssen Sie unten auf
der Seite einmalig die Zahlungsbedingungen
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akzeptieren. Mit diesem Abonnement können Sie
bis zu 4 Kameras anschließen.

Klicken Sie anschließend auf „Speichern“. Die
Kameraeinstellungen werden übernommen. Das
kann bis zu 10 Minuten dauern.  Sobald die Kamera
installiert ist, wird die Seite neu geladen und Sie
sollten nun in Ihrer Egardia-App und – Account
Livebilder sehen können.

SCHRITT 4: DRATHLOSER GEBRAUCH
Führen Sie diesen Schritt nur aus, wenn Sie die
Kamera drahtlos benutzen wollen.

1. Trennen Sie die Kamera vom Ethernetkabel.
2. Schalten Sie die Kamera aus, indem Sie sie vom

Strom trennen.
3. Schließen Sie die Kamera nach einer

20-sekündigen Wartezeit wieder an den Strom
an. Sie funktioniert nun drahtlos.

Die Bilder der Kamera können Sie in Ihrem Egardia
Account in der Registerkarte „Kameras“ oder in der
Egardia App ansehen. Beim ersten Mal kann es bis
zu 2 Minuten dauern, bis Sie die Bilder sehen
können

Glückwunsch! Die Installation ist abgeschlossen

Achtung! Falls nach 3 Minuten keine Livebilder
sichtbar sind, trennen Sie die Kamera vom
Netzwerk und Strom. Schließen Sie dann erst das
Ethernetkabel und dann das Stromkabel wieder an.
Klicken Sie nach 2 Minuten auf “Einstellungen
ändern” in der Registerkarte “Kameras” und geben

16



EN DE FR NL

Sie erneut die richtigen Daten Ihres
Drahtlosnetzwerkes ein.

Wichtige Empfehlung
Aufnahmen werden für einen begrenzten Zeitraum
gespeichert. Um Aufnahmen länger zu speichern,
setzen Sie einen Haken bei der Aufnahme in Ihrem
Egardia Account in der Registerkarte “Kameras”.

Rechtliche Verpflichtungen
Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass die Kamera
ausschließlich auf Ihr Gelände gerichtet ist.
Überprüfen Sie, ob es weitere rechtliche
Verpflichtungen für den Gebrauch von
Sicherheitskameras in Ihrem Land gibt. Wir raten
dazu, die Egardia Videosicherheits-Aufkleber an
einer gut sichtbaren Stelle aufzukleben.
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MANUEL D’ INSTALLATION DE LA CAMÉRA

Merci d’avoir acheter la caméra HD. Pour installer
la caméra, il vous faut un compte Egardia actif.

Service client
Vous trouverez de plus amples informations sur
l’installation et l’utilisation du système d’ alarme
Egardia sur le site web www.egardia.com. Les
réponses aux questions les plus fréquemment
posées se trouvent sur notre site web
www.egardia.com/questions.

Ce paquet a été préparé avec soin. Si vous avez
besoin d’aide au moment d’ installation ou s’ il
manquait un élément dans le paquet, n’hésitez pas
à contacter le service client. Ne renvoyez jamais
votre paquet sans avoir convenu de cela au
préalable avec notre service client.
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Possibilités de la caméra
Après l’installation de la caméra, vous pouvez:
● Voir ce que la caméra détecte en live, sur votre

ordinateur, téléphone mobile ou tablette;
● Voir ce qui passe dans votre maison, non

seulement le jour mais également la nuit.

Procédure d’alarme
En cas d’alarme, vous recevrez directement un
message contenant une référence à
l’enregistrement vidéo dans l’application de
Egardia. De cette manière, vous pouvez
immédiatement voir ce qu’il passe, où que vous
soyez.

La caméra dispose d’un détecteur de mouvement
intégré. Tant que le détecteur de mouvement
détecte un mouvement en cas d’ alarme, la caméra
fera automatiquement les enregistrements.

Paramètres de téléphone portable/ GSM
La possibilité d’images vidéo à afficher sur votre
téléphone portable dépend du type de téléphone
portbale que vous avez.
Veuillez noter, que pour visionner la vidéo sur votre
téléphone il peut y avoir des frais de données.
Renseignez-vous à votre fournisseur de téléphonie
mobile avant les télécharger les images sur votre
téléphone portable.
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ÉLEMENTS DE LA CAMÉRA HD

1. Port LAN – Permet de connecter la caméra à
votre routeur/ modem à l’aide du câble
ethernet.

2. Adresse MAC (Media Access Control) –
requis pour l’ enregistrement de la caméra dans
votre compte Egardia.

3. Porte carte micro SD – non pris en charge.
4. Bouton de réinitialisation – que utilisation sur

indication de service client d’ Egardia.
5. Raccordement alimentation – pour connecter

la caméra au réseau d’électricité.
6. Haut  parleur – non pris en charge.
7. Objectif– équipé de filtre infrarouge

automatique pour la reproduction de couleur
optimale pendant le jour.

8. Détecteur de mouvement – detecteur
infrarouge (non pris en charge).

9. Micro d’enregistrement – pour
l’enregistrement du son.

10. Indicateur de puissance – si le voyant rouge
de la caméra s’effectue.

11. Indicateur de statut  – si l’appareil est
connecté il y a un voyant vert. Si le voyant
clignote en vert, il n’y a pas (encore) de
connexion.

12. Indicateur de lien – si la caméra est
connectée à votre modem ou routeur via la
câble ethernet le voyant clignote en bleu.

13. Lumière de vision de nuit – voyant infrarouge
pour la vision nocturne.

14. Capteur de lumière – Pour l’activacation
automatique de la fonction de vision nocturne.

Attention! Au cours d’installation, la caméra est
connectée à l’aide du câble ethernet. C’est aussi
nécessaire même si vous souhaitez utiliser la
caméra sans fil par la suite.

Si vous souhaitez utiliser la caméra avec fil et que
vous n’avez plus de port ethernet disponible sur
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votre routeur ou modem, renseignez- vous desa
possibilités d’ajouter le nombre de ports ethernet
auprès de votre fournisseur de service internet
(ISP) ou dans un magasin d’informatique.

Si vous souhaitez utiliser la caméra sans fil et que
vous n’avez pas de port ethernet disponible sur
votre routeur ou modem, déconnectez
temporairement le câble ethernet de la centrale
privée Egardia de votre routeur ou modem. Dès que
l’installation de la caméra est terminée, rebranchez
le câble ethernet sur la centrale privée Egardia.
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INSTALLATION DE LA CAMERA

Le processus d’ installation de la caméra HD de
Egardia se compose de 4 étapes simples.

ÉTAPE 1. VÉRIFICATION DU
CONTENU

VÉRIFIEZ LE

ÉTAPE 2. MONTAGE DE LA
CAMÉRA

ASSEMBLEZ
L’UTILISATIO

ÉTAPE 3. RÉGLAGE DE LA
CAMÉRA

EAJOUTEZ V
COMPT PRIV

ÉTAPE 4. TEST DE LA
CAMÉRA SANS FIL

VÉRIFIEZ SI L
EN MODE SA
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ÉTAPE 1: VÉRIFICATION DU CONTENU

VÉRIFIEZ LE CONTENU DU PAQUET POUR VOUS ASSURER QUE
LES PIÈCES SUIVANTES SONT PRÉSENTES:

● CAMÉRA
● PIED/ PLAQUE MURALE
● VIS ET CHEVILLES POUR LE MONTAGE
● CÂBLE ETHERNET
● ADAPTEUR D’ALIMENTATION
● 2 AUTOCOLLANTS D’ EGARDIA

ÉTAPE 2: MONTAGE DE LA CAMÉRA

Vous allez assembler la caméra

Montage de la caméra sur le pied
Montez la caméra sur le pied par visser la caméra.
Utilisez l’anneau au dessus de la plaque par défaut
pour régles la caméra sur la position désirée.

Raccordement au réseau: Raccordez le câble
ethernet sur le port LAN de la caméra et sur le
modem ou routeur internet.

Raccordement de l’alimentation: Branchez
l’adapteur d’alimentation sur la caméra et
branchez-le à la prise. La caméra se connecte
automatiquement au système Egardia.

ÉTAPE 3: RÉGLAGE DE LA CAMÉRA

Connectez-vous sur votre compte Egardia et cliquez
sur l’onglet ‘ Caméra’. Si vous n’avez pas encore
installé de la caméra, la femêtre ‘ ajouter la caméra’
s’ouvre. Sinon, cliquez sur le bouton ‘ Ajouter la
caméra’.
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Caractéristiques de la caméra
Adresse MAC: Sélectionnez le type de caméra.
Remplissez les 6 derniers caractères de l’adresse
MAC de la caméra sans points doubles. Ceux-ci se
trouvent à l’arrière de la caméra.
Nom de la caméra: Choisissez un nom de manière à
pouvoir facilement reconnaître la caméra. Par
exa,mple: porte d’entrée, salon, cuisine, etc.

Réseau sans fil/ WIFI
Lors d’ installation de votre caméra, vous allez avoir
besoin de connaître certaines informationd sur votre
conexion internet, qui sont normalement visibles sur
votre routeur/ modem ou box internet.
Mode de sécurité: Choisissez le type de mode que
vous souhaitez utiliser pour votre réseau sans fil. Les
routeurs/ modems modernes sont généralement
équipés d’un mode WPA ou WPA2. Ces informations
sont normalement visibles sur votre routeur ou
modem.
Nom de réseau (SSID): Entrez le nom correct de
votre réseau sans fil. Sensible à la casse!
Clé partagée: Entrez le mot de passe de votre
réseau sans fil. Le mot de passe peut souvent être
trouvée sur votre modem ou routeur ou est fourni
par votre fournisseur de services internet (ISP). Si
vous ne savez pas le mot de passe s’ il vous plaît
contacter la personne dui a configuré votre réseau
sans fil.
Cryptage: Sélectionnez AES ou TKIP. Cette
information se trouve sur votre routeur ou modem.

Pour activer la caméra, vous devez accepter les
conditions de paiement en bas de la page.

ÉTAPE 4: TEST DE LA CAMÉRA SANS FIL

Effectuez cette étape uniquement si vous souhaitez
utilser la caméra en mode sans fil.

1. Déconnectez le câble ethernet de la caméra.
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2. Désactivez la caméra en débranchant la fiche de
la prise.

3. Attendez ensuite environ 20 secondes.
Rebranchez la fiche dans la prise. La caméra
fonctionne maintenant en mode sans fil.

Vous pouvez visionner les images de votre caméra
sur votre compte Egardia sous l’onglet ‘Caméras’. La
première fois, il lest possible que les images
n’apparaissent qu’au bout de 2 minutes.

Felicitations! L’ installation est terminée.

Attention! Si, au bout de 3 minutes, aucune image
ne s’affiche, débranchez la fiche de la caméra de la
prise. Rebranchez d’abord le câble ethernet sur la
caméra, puis rebranchez la fiche de la caméra dans
la prise. Après 2 minutes, cliquez sur le bouton
‘Modifier les réglages’ sous l’onglet ‘Caméras’  et
saisissez de nouveau les bons réglages pour le
réseau sans fil.

Recommandation importante
Les prises de vue sont automatiquement
sauvegardées pendant une période limitée.
Afin de sauvegarder des prises de vue plus
longtemps, vous cochez la prise de vue concernée
dans votre compte Egardia, sous l’onglet
‘Caméras’.

Obligations légales
Assurez-vous que la caméra peut filmer que votre
site privée. La caméra ne peut jamais filmer
l’espace public. Vérifiez s’il y a des obligations
légales concernant l’ utilisations d’une caméra de
vidéosurveillance. En tout cas, nous vous
conseillons de placer les autocollants avertisseur
sur votre porte ou fenêtre principale, de manière à
ce qu’il soit bien visible de l’ extérieur.
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INSTALLATIEHANDLEIDING
EGARDIA HD CAMERA

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de Egardia HD
Camera. Om de camera te installeren heb je een
actief Egardia account nodig.

Klantenservice
Meer informatie over de installatie en het gebruik
van Egardia kan je vinden op www.egardia.com.
Antwoorden op de meest gestelde gebruikersvragen
vind je op

www.egardia.com/be-nl/klantenservice/veelgestelde
-vragen

Dit pakket is zorgvuldig samengesteld. Mocht je
hulp nodig hebben bij de installatie of mocht er iets
ontbreken in het pakket, neem dan contact op met
de klantenservice. Stuur nooit je pakket terug
zonder retourinstructie van de klantenservice.
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Mogelijkheden camera
Nadat je de camera hebt geïnstalleerd, kan je:
● Live zien wat de camera waarneemt, op je

computer, mobiele telefoon of tablet;
● Niet alleen overdag maar ook ’s nachts zien

wat er thuis gebeurt.

Alarmprocedure
Met de Egardia Videobeveiligingsdienst ontvang je
bij een alarm direct een bericht met verwijzing naar
de video-opname in de Egardia App. Zo zie je
meteen wat er aan de hand is, waar je ook bent.

De camera beschikt over ingebouwde
bewegingsdetectie. Zodra er tijdens een alarm
bewegingen worden waargenomen dan blijft de
camera automatisch opnames maken.

Instellingen mobiele telefoon
De mogelijkheid om videobeelden te bekijken op je
mobiele telefoon is afhankelijk van het type mobiele
telefoon. Om de beelden op je mobiele telefoon te
bekijken kunnen kosten voor het datagebruik in
rekening worden gebracht. Informeer hiernaar bij je
mobiele aanbieder voordat je de camerabeelden op
je mobiele telefoon downloadt.
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DE EGARDIA HD CAMERA

1. LAN-poort – Om de camera met de
ethernetkabel aan te sluiten op je modem of
router.

2. MAC Adres – Nodig voor de registratie van de
camera in je Egardia account.

3. Micro-SD kaartpoort – Niet ondersteund
4. Reset knop – Alleen indrukken op aanwijzing

van de Egardia klantenservice.
5. Aansluiting voeding – Om de camera met de

voeding aan te sluiten op de stroom.
6. Speaker – Voorbereiding op het laten horen van

geluid (nog niet ondersteund).
7. Lens – Voorzien van een automatische

infrarood filter voor optimale kleurweergave
tijdens daglicht.

8. Bewegingsmelder – Niet ondersteund.
Bewegingsdetectie op basis van PIR
voorbereid.

9. Microfoon – Voor het luisteren naar geluid.
10. Indicatielampje Power – Het lampje brandt

rood zodra de camera is opgestart.
11. Indicatielampje Status – Het lampje brand

groen zodra de camera verbonden is. Het
lampje knippert groen wanneer het (nog) geen
verbinding heeft.

12. Indicatielampje Link – Het lampje knippert
blauw als de camera via de ethernetkabel
verbonden is met je modem of router.

13. Nachtzichtschijnwerper – Infrarood licht voor
nachtzicht.

14. Licht sensor – Voor automatische (de)activatie
van de nachtzichtfunctie.

Let op! Tijdens de installatie wordt de camera
aangesloten met behulp van de ethernetkabel. Dit is
ook noodzakelijk als de camera uiteindelijk
draadloos wordt gebruikt.

Wil je bedraad gebruik maken van je camera en je
hebt geen vrije ethernetpoort beschikbaar op je
modem of router, informeer dan naar de

28



EN DE FR NL n

mogelijkheden om het aantal ethernetpoorten uit te
breiden bij je internet provider of een
computerspecialist.

Wil je je camera draadloos gebruiken en je hebt
geen vrije ethernetpoort beschikbaar op je modem
of router, trek dan tijdelijk de stekker van de
ethernetkabel uit je Egardia huiscentrale. Nadat je
klaar bent met de installatie van de camera sluit je
de ethernetkabel weer aan op de Egardia
huiscentrale.
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INSTALLEREN VAN DE CAMERA

Het installatieproces van de Egardia HD Camera
bestaat uit vier eenvoudige stappen.

STAP 1. CONTROLE
INHOUD

CONTROLEER

STAP 2. MONTAGE
CAMERA

ZET DE CAMER

STAP 3. AANMELDEN
CAMERA

MELD DE CAM
ACCOUNT

STAP 4. DRAADLOOS
GEBRUIKEN

NEEM DE CAM
GEBRUIK
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STAP 1: CONTROLE INHOUD

Controleer de inhoud van de verpakking op de
volgende onderdelen:
● Camera
● Standaard / muurbevestiging
● Schroeven en pluggen voor bevestiging van

de standaard aan een muur of het plafond
● Ethernetkabel
● Voeding
● 2 Egardia videobeveiligingsstickers

STAP 2: MONTAGE CAMERA

Je gaat nu de camera in elkaar zetten.

Montage camera op de standaard: Monteer de
camera op de standaard door de camera te draaien.
Gebruik de ring aan de bovenkant van de standaard
om de camera op de gewenste stand vast te zetten.

Aansluiten op netwerk: Sluit de ethernetkabel aan
op de LAN-poort van de camera en op je modem of
router.

Aansluiten stroom: Sluit de voeding aan op de
camera en steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

STAP 3: AANMELDEN CAMERA

Heb je al een Egardia account? Log dan in en klik
op "Camera toevoegen" op het tabblad "Camera’s".
Als je nog geen Egardia account hebt, registreer je
dan via de knop “registreren” op de inlogpagina.

Camera eigenschappen
MAC adres van de camera: Selecteer het juiste
type camera en vul de laatste 6 tekens van het
MAC adres van de camera in zonder dubbele
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punten. Je vindt deze op de achterkant van de
camera.
Camera naam: Kies een naam zodat de camera
makkelijk te herkennen is. Bijvoorbeeld: hal,
voordeur, keuken, etc.

Draadloos netwerk
Voor het draadloos in gebruik nemen van je camera
heb je de gegevens nodig van jouw netwerk. Vaak
zijn deze gegevens te vinden op je modem/router.
Neem bij vragen contact op met je internet provider.
Draadloze versleuteling: Selecteer het type
versleuteling van jouw draadloze netwerk. De
meeste moderne modems/routers zijn WPA of
WPA2 versleuteld. Deze gegevens zijn vaak te
vinden op de modem/router.
SSID (Netwerknaam): Vul de correcte naam in van
je draadloze netwerk. Let op hoofdletters!
Netwerksleutel: Vul het wachtwoord in van je
draadloze netwerk. Het wachtwoord kan vaak
gevonden worden op je modem/router of is
verstrekt door je internet provider. Als je niet zelf het
wachtwoord hebt ingesteld neem dan contact op
met diegene die jouw draadloze netwerk heeft
ingesteld.
Encryptie: Selecteer de versleutelingsmethode
(AES of TKIP) van je modem of router. Voor de
meeste modems en routers kan AES gekozen
worden.

Om de camera te activeren dien je onderaan de
pagina eenmalig de betalingsvoorwaarden te
accepteren.

STAP 4: DRAADLOOS GEBRUIKEN

Voer deze stap alleen uit als je de camera
draadloos wilt gebruiken.

1. Trek de ethernetkabel uit de camera.
2. Schakel de camera uit door de stekker uit het

stopcontact te trekken.
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3. Stop na 20 seconden de stekker weer terug
in het stopcontact. De camera functioneert nu
draadloos.

De beelden van je camera kan je met je Egardia
account bekijken onder het tabblad "Camera’s" of
via de Egardia App. De eerste keer kan het ruim 2
minuten duren voordat de beelden verschijnen.

Gefeliciteerd! De installatie is voltooid.

Let op! Indien er na 3 minuten nog geen live beeld
wordt getoond, trek dan de stekker van de camera
uit het stopcontact. Sluit eerst de ethernetkabel
weer aan op de camera en stop dan pas de stekker
van de camera weer in het stopcontact. Klik na 2
minuten op de knop "Instellingen aanpassen" op het
tablad “Camera’s” en voer opnieuw de juiste
instellingen van jouw draadloze netwerk in.

Belangrijke aanbeveling
Opnames worden voor een beperkte periode
bewaard. Om opnames langer te bewaren vink je
de betreffende opname aan in je Egardia account
onder het tabblad "Camera’s".

Juridische verplichtingen
Zorg er altijd voor dat de camera uitsluitend op je
eigen terrein is gericht. De camera mag nooit op de
openbare ruimte gericht zijn. Controleer of er
aanvullende juridische verplichtingen zijn in jouw
land voor het gebruiken van een
beveiligingscamera. We adviseren om in ieder
geval de Egardia videobeveiligingsstickers te
plaatsen op een goed zichtbare plaats.
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Safety information
1. Your product is suitable for use in semi-tropical and moderate climates
2. Use product only with the temperature between -20°C and 40°C and a relative humidity

between 0-95%.
3. Only use your product in accordance with Egardia’s installation and product

documentation.
4. The Egardia products are not intended for children and must not be used as a toy.
5. Do not attempt to dismantle this product as it contains no user-service parts and it could

be hazardous.
6. Indoor use only.

Limited warranty: The Egardia warranty is valid if the product is used in accordance with the
instructions and for its intended purpose. Claims will only be accepted on submission of the
original proof of purchase (invoice, sales slip) stating the purchase date, the name of the dealer
and a description of the product(type). You will find the full warranty information on
www.egardia.com.
Batteries: if this product contains batteries, they shall not be treated as household waste.
Instead, they shall be handed over to the appropriate collection point for the recycling.
Electrical & Electronic Equipment: this product shall not be treated as household waste.
Instead, they shall be handed on over to the appropriate collection point for the recycling of
electrical an electronic equipment.
Reclamations: Before submitting a warranty claim, please visit the support section on
www.egardia.com. Valid warranty claims are generally processed through the point of purchase.
Warranty claims are generally processed through the point of purchase should be addressed
directly to Egardia. The addresses and customer service contact information can be found at
www.egardia.com.
Cleaning & Maintenance: do not clean when product is connected to mains power. To avoid
damage the product can only be cleaned with a soft dry cloth. Do not use cleaning agents.
Client Services: Please check www.egardia.com for the contact details of the customer support.

Wireless specification
Frequency Wifi: 2400 – 2483.5 Mhz
Protocol: IEEE 802.11
Operating Channels: 1-13
Maximum transmitted power: < 20dBm

Technical details: see www.egardia.com

SIMPLIFIED EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Egardia BV hereby declares that this product is in accordance with essential requirements and
other relevant terms of the European regulation: 2014/53/EU (RED Directive), 2014/30/EU (EMC
directive), 2014/35/EU (LVD directive), 2012/19/EU (WEEE Directive), 2011/65/EU Annex II;
recasting 2002/95/EC (RoHs Directive).

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available online at www.egardia.com/doc

Egardia B.V.
Kleine Landtong 19
4201 HL Gorinchem
The Netherlands
www.egardia.com

HD Camera
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